Managing Jawi Database:

Creating words from a Set of Randomized Jawi Characters

BY

THALITHA NEELA MOHD NAZAM
BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons)

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF
THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL
SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NOV 2010



Acknowledgement

This research project would not have been possible without the support of
many people. It would be an honor for me gives a huge THANK YOU to my
supervisor, Pn. Suzana Binti Ahmad who was abundantly helpful and offered
invauable assistance, support and guidance, without those knowledge and assistance
this study would not have been successful. Specid thank to my friends, who adways
be together to help each other out, and for sharing the literature and invaluable
assistance. Not forgetting, Wan Masalinda Wan Mustofar and Siti Fariza Y usak, who
aways been there for support and for the guidance. | would dso like to thanks to the
Dean, Prof. Dr. Zainab Abu Bakar and Faculty of Computer and Mathematical
Sciences for giving this chance for letting us, as the students Bachelor of Computer
Science, to show our ability in developing system/ applications. To my beloved
families; for their understanding & endless love, through the duration of my studies,
and last but not least, our course Coordinators, Dr. Fakhrul Hazman Y usoff and Dr.

Noor Elaiza Abdul Khalid for the guidance in completing this project.



Abdgtract

This report shows the appropriate technique to be applied in managing unique
character in a database for Jawi character and use it for the crestion of Jawi words
from randomize characters given, in order to test the functiondity of the Jawi
database. Thejawi word created will be match with the existence jawi words in the
database. Other than retrieving data (jawi words) in the Jawi database, inserting the
jawi words may aso included in this paper, showing on how the database handle the
characters (jawi words) without using the unique codes that had assigned to each
character. This report is also discovers the limitation of the character code (ASCII,
EBCDIC, and Unicode). Basicdly, character code used in this project is Unicode, as
the ASCIl and EBCDIC do not support thejawi character. As a result in producing

these tests, an application of an online educational game is produced.



APPROVAL
DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1.

11
12
13
14
15
16

CHAPTER 2:

21
22

23

24

INTRODUCTION

Research Background
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope

Significance

Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW

I ntroduction

Definitions

2.2.1 Online Application
2.2.2 Database

Database
231 Unique Character Database

Specid Character Database in Website

Vi

Vi
Xi

Xii

0o N N o M~MDN

10

11
11

13
16

18



25

26

2.7

CHAPTER 3

31
32

33

34
35

36

Randomization
25.1 A smple Las Vegas Approach
2.5.2 Random Mutation Hill Climbing

Character Code Standard

2.6.1 ASCII Code

2.6.2 UNICODE

2.6.3 EBCDIC

2.6.4 Difference between ASCIlI and EBCDIC

Conclusion

METHODOLOGY

[ ntroduction

System Approach
321 Phases Description

System Requirements

3.3.1 Hardware Specification
332 Software Specification
Data Collection

System Design

351 System Architecture
35.2 Interface Design

35.3 Database Design

354 Deveopment

System Implementation

351 Randomization Adaptation
352 Jawi Character Source
353 Managing Jawi Database

Vi

22
22
23

25
25
26
27
28



