### Managing Jawi Database:

### Creating words from a Set of Randomized Jawi Characters

#### BY

## THALITHA NEELA MOHD NAZAM BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons)

# THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

### FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**NOV 2010** 

### Acknowledgement

This research project would not have been possible without the support of many people. It would be an honor for me gives a huge THANK YOU to my supervisor, Pn. Suzana Binti Ahmad who was abundantly helpful and offered invaluable assistance, support and guidance, without those knowledge and assistance this study would not have been successful. Special thank to my friends, who always be together to help each other out, and for sharing the literature and invaluable assistance. Not forgetting, Wan Masalinda Wan Mustofar and Siti Fariza Yusak, who always been there for support and for the guidance. I would also like to thanks to the Dean, Prof. Dr. Zainab Abu Bakar and Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences for giving this chance for letting us, as the students Bachelor of Computer Science, to show our ability in developing system/ applications. To my beloved families; for their understanding & endless love, through the duration of my studies, and last but not least, our course Coordinators, Dr. Fakhrul Hazman Yusoff and Dr. Noor Elaiza Abdul Khalid for the guidance in completing this project.

### **Abstract**

This report shows the appropriate technique to be applied in managing unique character in a database for Jawi character and use it for the creation of Jawi words from randomize characters given, in order to test the functionality of the Jawi database. The jawi word created will be match with the existence jawi words in the database. Other than retrieving data (jawi words) in the Jawi database, inserting the jawi words may also included in this paper, showing on how the database handle the characters (jawi words) without using the unique codes that had assigned to each character. This report is also discovers the limitation of the character code (ASCII, EBCDIC, and Unicode). Basically, character code used in this project is Unicode, as the ASCII and EBCDIC do not support the jawi character. As a result in producing these tests, an application of an online educational game is produced.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL  DECLARATION  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  ABSTRACT  TABLE OF CONTENT  LIST OF TABLES  LIST OF FIGURES					
			CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	
			1.1	Research Background	2
			1.2	Problem Statement	4
			1.3	Objective	6
			1.4	Scope	7
1.5	Significance	7			
1.6	Conclusion	8			
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Introduction	10			
2.2	Definitions	11			
	2.2.1 Online Application	11			
	2.2.2 Database	12			
2.3	Database	13			
	2.3.1 Unique Character Database	16			
2.4	Special Character Database in Website	18			

2.5	Randor	nization	22
	2.5.1 A	simple Las Vegas Approach	22
	2.5.2 R	andom Mutation Hill Climbing	23
2.6	Charac	ter Code Standard	25
	2.6.1 A	SCII Code	25
	2.6.2 U	INICODE	26
	2.6.3 E	BCDIC	27
	2.6.4 D	Difference between ASCII and EBCDIC	28
2.7	Conclusion		
CHAPTER 3:	METH	HODOLOGY	
3.1	Introdu	uction	32
3.2	System	n Approach	32
	3.2.1	Phases Description	33
3.3	System	n Requirements	34
	3.3.1	Hardware Specification	34
	3.3.2	Software Specification	34
3.4	Data Collection		35
3.5	System Design		37
	3.5.1	System Architecture	37
	3.5.2	Interface Design	38
	3.5.3	Database Design	40
	3.5.4	Development	41
3.6	System Implementation		42
	3.5.1	Randomization Adaptation	42
	3.5.2	Jawi Character Source	43
	3.5.3	Managing Jawi Database	44